

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: July 11, 2022 4:30 PM FILING ID: D039EDE5AA294 CASE NUMBER: 2021SC665</p>
<p>Court of Appeal, State of Colorado 18CA1212 Opinion by Judge Lipinsky, Judges Roman and Harris, concurring</p> <p>Adams County District Court Honorable Donald Spence Quick and Honorable Brian Nathaniel Bowen, Judges Case Number(s): 17CR2274</p>	
<p>SYLVIA JOHNSON Defendant-Appellant</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO Plaintiff-Appellee</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Patrick R. Henson (ADC-Retained Counsel) Henson Law, LLC PO Box 40399 Denver, CO 80204 Phone Number: 303-997-6216 E-mail: patrick@hensonlawllc.com Atty.Reg.: #42576</p>	<p>Case Number: 21SC665</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....i-iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S) PRESENTED.....2

NATURE OF THE CASE, RELEVANT FACTS, PROCEDURAL HISTORY,
AND RULING/JUDGMENT/ORDER PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2-4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4-5

ARGUMENT.....5-30

 I. The court of appeals reversibly erred and violated Ms. Johnson’s due
process right in affirming Ms. Johnson’s conviction on the sole count of
unlawful purchase of firearms where the government failed to prove that Ms.
Johnson purchased a firearm “for transfer to” a person ineligible to possess a
firearm.....5-26

 II. The court of appeals reversibly erred in holding that Ms. Johnson
waived her right to challenge whether C.R.S. § 18-12-111(1) is
unconstitutionally vague on its face and is unconstitutionally vague as
applied to Ms. Johnson when defense counsel “resisted the prosecutor’s
attempt to provide the jury with a definition of ‘transfer’”.....26-27

 III. C.R.S. § 18-12-111(1) is unconstitutionally vague as applied to Ms.
Johnson because it does not define “transfer”.....27-30

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. U.S.</i> , 573 U.S. 169, 171 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Bernal v. People</i> , 44 P.3d 184, 200-01 (Colo. 2002).....	7
<i>Blecha v. People</i> , 962 P.2d 931, 942 (Colo. 1998).....	7
<i>Cardman v. People</i> , 445 P.3d 1071, 1077 (Colo. 2019)	26, 27
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 388, 394 (Md. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307, 313 (1985)	11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 357 (1983)	28
<i>Martin v. People</i> , 27 P. 3d 846, 851 (Colo. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 368 P.3d 317, 322 (Colo. 2016).	28
<i>People v. Helms</i> , 396 P.3d 1133, 1144 (Colo. App. 2016).	28, 29
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 367 P.3d 695, 697 (Colo. 2016).....	6, 17, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 486 P.3d 282, 289 (Colo. App. 2018)	26
<i>People v. Roletto</i> , 2015 COA 41, ¶ 18, 370 P.3d 190, 194 (Colo. App. 2015)	19
<i>People v. Santana</i> , 255 P.3d 1126, 1130 (Colo. App. 2011).....	11
<i>People v. Shell</i> , 148 P.3d 162, 173 (Colo. 2006).....	29
<i>People v. Springsted</i> , 410 P.3d 702, 709 (Colo. App. 2016).....	6
<i>People v. Stotz</i> , 381 P.3d 357, 363 (Colo. App. 2016)	28
<i>People v. Yascavage</i> , 101 P.3d 1090, 1093 (Colo. 2004).....	13, 14

Statutes

C.R.S. § 18-12-108.518, 19, 23, 24
C.R.S. § 18-12-108.718, 19, 23, 24
C.R.S. § 18-12-111(1).....*passim*
C.R.S. § 18-12-112.....17, 18, 19
C.R.S. § 18-12-112(1)(2).....18
C.R.S. § 18-12-112(6)(e),(g), and (h).....18

Other Authorities

Colo. Jury Instr., Criminal 12-1:34.....12, 13
Merriam Webster’s Dictionary, *available at:* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/transfer>15, 16
Concerning Prohibition of the Purchase of Firearms by Persons on Behalf of Other Persons Who are Ineligible to Possess Firearms, and Making and Appropriation Therefor: Hearing on HB 00-1214; Before the House Judiciary Committee, 1/27/2000; Before the House as a Whole, 2/11/2000, 2/14/2000, 4/27/2000; Before the Senate Judiciary Committee, 2/23/2000, 3/1/2000, 3/20/2000; Before the Senate as a Whole, 4/25/2000 (Colo. 2000)20, 21, 22, 25
